ORDINANCE No. 182282
*
Extend contract with Art Anderson Associates for six months and up to an additional $42,000. (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 36992)
The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1.  The Council finds:

1) On October 04, 2006, the City of Portland (City) entered into Contract No. 36992 for $84,000 with Art Anderson Associates to provide project management professional services for G.O. Bond construction projects for Portland Fire & Rescue (PF&R).
2) The contract allows for the extension of the contract for up to four additional one-year periods. 

3) Pursuant to Ordinance No. 181450, on November 29, 2007 Council approved Amendment No. 1, extending the contract for one year and increasing the value of the contract up to an additional $84,000.

4) PF&R wishes to extend the agreement for an additional six months for services, and increase the value of the contract up to an additional $42,000, substantially as described in Exhibit A, attached to and part of this ordinance. 

5) This extension increases the total of the contract amount to not-to-exceed $210,000.

6) Sufficient funds were included, through the G.O. Bond, in the FY 2008-09 Budget of PF&R to cover this expense.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a. The Commissioner of Public Works and City Auditor are authorized to execute Amendment No. 2 to Contract No. 36992 with Art Anderson Associates, attached hereto as Exhibit A.

b. The Mayor and the Auditor are hereby authorized to draw and deliver warrants chargeable to the appropriate Portland Fire & Rescue budget, when demand is presented and approved by the proper authorities.

Section 2.  The Council declares that an emergency exists because the existing contract expired on September 30, 2008; therefore, this ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.
	Passed by the Council: October 22, 2008
Commissioner Nick Fish
Prepared by:  Carol Ann Boucher
October 6, 2008
	GARY BLACKMER
Auditor of the City of Portland

By /s/ Susan Parsons



Deputy


BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.   1437-2008
ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.   182282
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	ADAMS
	X
	

	FISH
	X
	

	LEONARD
	X
	

	SALTZMAN
	X
	

	POTTER
	X
	


Page 1

